
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 15 January 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minute informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2013  (Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Declarations of interest   

 
Key Decisions: 
 
3. Customer First Strategy Refresh 2014-2017 - Report of Corporate 

Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/22/13]  (Pages 7 - 
26) 

4. Customer Access Point Review - Joint Report of Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development [Key Decision: NS/23/13]  (Pages 27 - 64) 

 
Ordinary Decision: 
 
5. Local Education Partnership Director - Report of Corporate Director, 

Resources  (Pages 65 - 68) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   



7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
Key Decision: 
 
8. North East Industrial Estate - Future Options and Acquisition Strategy - 

Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development [Key Decision: R&ED/13/13]  (Pages 69 - 80) 

Ordinary Decision: 
 
9. Acquisitions at Queen Street, Crook to Facilitate Sale of Former DCC 

Depot - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development  (Pages 81 - 92) 

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
7 January 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Durham Town Hall, Market Place, Durham on 
Wednesday 18 December 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 
 
Members of Cabinet: 
 
Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews, 
B Stephens and E Tomlinson 
 
Other Members: 
 
Councillors E Adam, J Armstrong, J Clare, P Conway, M Dixon, I Jewell, R Lumsdon,  
A Surtees and R Todd  
  

 

 
1 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Calculation of Council Tax Base 2014/15  
Key Decision: CORP/R/13/04 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which sought 
agreement on the Council’s Council Tax Base for all domestic properties liable to 
pay council tax, as part of the council’s budget setting process for 2014/15 (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



4 2014/15 Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan(4) 2014/15 - 2016/17 and Service 
Plans  
Key Decision: CORP/R/13/02 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update on the 2014/15 budget, the 
Medium Term Financial Plan up to 2016/17, the Council Plan and Service Planning 
process (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Members commented on the local government financial settlement from the 
Government that was expected later that day, and although the figures had been 
forecast members expressed grave concerns at the impact once again this was 
going to have on Durham. The Authority would keep lobbying the government on 
the impact to Durham and the North East which appeared unfair as there was no 
regard to need or to the revenue levied from the council tax. Cabinet accepted that  
the Council would take its share in reducing the country’s deficit however 
emphasised that this should be done fairly. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Draft Tree Management Policy 
Key Decision: NS/25/13 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development on the 
consultation on a draft countywide tree policy for the management of all trees under 
Durham County Council’s ownership and for those trees in private ownership which 
pose a safety risk to the public highway (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

6 Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan  
Key Decision: R&ED/12/13 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which informed of the progress of the Climate Change 
Strategy and Delivery Plan and requested direction regarding carbon reduction 
targets (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

Page 2



7 Proposals for the Development of Market Rent and Market Sale Housing in 
Durham  
Key Decision: R&ED/18/13 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director Resources which outlined a 
proposal for the Council to develop its own market rent and market sale housing on 
County Council owned land and considered how best it could be delivered (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

8 Response to Secretary of State Consultation - Creation of a Combined 
Authority for the North East  
Key Decision: R&ED/20/13 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided information on the Secretary of State 
Consultation on the proposal to establish a Combined Authority for Durham, 
Northumberland and Tyne and Wear and ask Cabinet to consider the proposed 
response from the seven local authorities in the North East (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Leader advised that the decision to be made was urgent because of the limited 
time in which the responses could be submitted to the Secretary of State, and due 
to this it needs to be free from call-in pursuant to paragraph 20(a) of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. He advised that The Chairman of the Council in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
agreed that the decision proposed was reasonable in all circumstances and to it 
being treated as a matter of urgency, and that the call-in procedure would not apply 
in these circumstances. 
 
The Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development asked the 
Cabinet to consider endorsing the single local authority response to the Secretary 
of State. He also suggested that the response include that Durham be protected 
from the liability which arises from the transport functions of the ITA and Nexus. 
 
Councillor J Armstrong, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board advised that at the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the 9 December 2013 members considered a cover report and 
presentation focusing on the consultation by the Secretary of State on the proposal 
to establish a Combined Authority for Durham, Northumberland and Tyne and 
Wear. There was broad support by the members of the Committee for the principle 
of the Combined Authority, and the following comments were made:- 
 

• The consultation period was too short, a very tight timescale for consultation 
particularly as it included the Christmas and New Year holiday periods. 

Page 3



• Due to the tight national timescale and the timing of the consultation this had 
resulted in a somewhat restricted engagement activity considering the 
proposed remit of the Combined Authority.  

• In order to ensure transparency and openness in the decision making 
process, there needed to be robust and fit for purpose arrangements for 
scrutiny to ensure accountability.    

 
Cabinet members advised of their support for the collective approach across the 
region, emphasising that this was not another level of local government, it would be 
a collective body that would be influential and have united voice for the north east 
at national level. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1.  Agreed that the decision to be made was an urgent matter which should be 

excluded from call-in pursuant to paragraph 20(a) of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
2. Endorsed the single local authority response to the Secretary of State 

consultation. 
 
3. Agreed that the comments made by Overview and Scrutiny be included in 

the response by Durham, and that the response include for Durham to be 
protected from the transport liabilities. 

 
4. Agreed to delegate to the Corporate Director in consultation with the Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration the finalisation of the joint 
response and the submission to Government by the 2 January 2014. 

 
 

9 Review of Care Connect  
Key Decision: R&ED/23/13 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director of Children and Adult Services on 
the review of the Care Connect services and options available to meet the CAS 
MTFP savings proposal to reduce their expenditure on the Care Connect service 
from £3.3m to £2.3m from 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

10 World War 1 Centenary Activity Programme  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 
which provided an overview of activity being arranged across the County to mark 
the Centenary of World War 1 (WW1-100) and sought member involvement in the 
planning process (for copy see file of minutes). 

Page 4



 
In relation to paragraph 30 of the report The Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services advised that the services identified had not been launched, a bid for HLF 
funding had been submitted in September, and if successful would come into effect 
in March 2015. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
` 
 

11 Boundary Amendments and Character Appraisals for Gainford Conservation 
Area  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought approval of an amended boundary and 
character appraisal for the Gainford Conservation Area (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 
15 January 2014  
 
Customer First Strategy Refresh 2014-2017 
 
Key Decision NS22/13 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team: 
Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services  
Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships  
 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To seek approval to carry out a public consultation on a new Customer First 

Strategy for the Council for 2014-2017. 
 

Background 
 

2. In the light of MTFP savings and changing customer preferences, the Council 
needs to develop, implement and embed a revised Customer F
[...]
nt which addresses the known issues surrounding effective 
customer care.  

 
8. A cross council project team has been set up to drive forward the refresh of 

the strategy, which has contributed to its content and format; this included 
identifying service improvements in relation to access to services and 
statistical data around customer contact.   

 
9. Research data from surveys showing customer preferences in relation to 

access channels and demographics in terms of the make-up of our 
communities has also been used to ensure the strategy document is focussed 
around customer needs. 

 
10. A copy of the refreshed Strategy is attached at Appendix 2 for information. 

 
Consultation 

 
11. The statutory requirement to consult is based on section 3 of the Local 

Government Act 1999 in which it states that a best value authority must 
secure continuous improvement in the way its functions are exercised and in 
deciding how to fulfil its duty; an authority must consult a range of 
stakeholders including taxpayers.   

 
12. It is proposed that a consultation exercise is undertaken to obtain the views of 

the public on a number of issues central to the strategy document and the 
direction of travel proposed in it including: 

 

• Consideration of the vision statement and main areas of focus 

• Current customer preferences 

• Future access channels 
 

13. A number of consultation methods have been agreed to encourage wide 
participation, including: 

 

• On-line survey (Paper copies will be available at locations across the 
county to ensure those without access to PCs/internet access can 
participate) 

• Focus Group meetings and signposting through AAPs 

• Disability Partnership  

• Partnership Delivery Improvement Group  
 

• Investors in young people 
 

• People’s Parliament 
 

Page 8



 

 

14. The consultation will take place over a 12 week period, commencing on 20th 
January 2014 and running until 14th April 2014 

  
15. The results of the 
[...]
across the
council dealing with a range of services; we will review this to consider joining up services where
appropriate and work towards making it simpler for the customer and more efficient to operate.

We want to ensure that where our communities need to see us in person, that they are able to do so.
However, providing face to face services is the most expensive means of interacting with our customers
and as we are in a climate of reducing resources, we will need to carry out a review of our customer
access points to consider where they should be located in the future, based on customer need and
providing value for money. We will also ensure that our customers are aware that they can access
service information in any of our buildings, and we will continue to explore opportunities to deliver face
to face services outside of the traditional access points, working with other familiar service providers.

We need to be clear about what standards of service customers can expect to receive from our staff
when contacting the council. We will monitor our performance in relation to timeliness and quality of
service and use this to make improvements where we can.

A range of effective and easy to use ways in which

our customers can deal with us

Our commitment:

� Consider “access for all” when making decisions about how people can contact us.

� Provide more and better self service facilities in our public buildings.

� Use social media to communicate messages quickly and widely.

� Refresh our service standards and the way we report our performance.

� Provide opportunities for our customers to access online services and continue to expand
broadband in the county.

� Ensure we can deal with out of hours emergencies such as flooding incidents.

� Make it easier for customers to telephone us.

� Make better use of our buildings to widen access to information on services.

6

Did you know? 
When it’s wintry weather

you can go online to see

which roads are gritted

where
[...]
evidence. 

 
 

Action to be taken Officer 
responsible 

Target  
 Date 

In which plan 
will this action 
appear 

    

    

    

    

When will this assessment 
be reviewed? 
 

Date: 5th December 2012  

Are there any additional 
assessments that need to 
be undertaken in relation 
to this assessment? 

A full assessment will be carried out as the 
proposals develop 

Lead officer - sign off: Mary Readman 
 

Date:20th 
November 2012  

Service equality representative - sign off:  
 

Date: 20th 
November 2012  

Please email your completed Impact Assessment to the Equality 
team - equalities@durham.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  
 

15th January 2014 
 

Customer Access Point Review  
 
Key Decision NS/23/13 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team: 
Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services  
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The report considers the current position and future direction of travel in 

relation to providing face to face access to services through Customer Access 
Points (CAPs). The report presents options for consideration and proposes a 
way forward in the light of customer requirements and savings targets. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Government’s 2015/16 spending round and the finance settlement 

consultation published in the summer of 2013 identified a continuing 
deteriorating financial position for local government. The Council’s most recent 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP4) has identified that the level of savings 
required in the period 2011 to 2017 has increased considerably to a figure of 
£222m.  
 

3. Total revenue expenditure on Customer Services is approximately £4.06m, of 
which 50% is spent on CAPs. 85% of the Customer Services budget relates to 
staff costs.   

 
Office Accommoda
[...]
an Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To request approval to appoint a new Director to represent Durham County 
Council on the Board of Inspiredspaces Durham Limited, who are the 
Council’s Building Schools for the Future contractor. 

Background 

2 Inspiredspaces Durham Ltd was formed to deliver the Building Schools for the 
Future (BSF) programme in Durham.   The Council is a minority shareholder 
in the company and appoints one of the six Directors on the Board of 
Directors.  

3 The Council has a Strategic Partnering Agreement (SPA) with the company, 
which gives it exclusivity over secondary education projects above £100,000 
in value over the 10 year contract period to 13 August 2019.   This exclusivity 
survives the Government’s cancellation of the national BSF programme in 
2010.   The OJEU notice used for BSF allows the company to provide a 
variety of building, ICT and education services for the Council without the 
need for further procurement. 

4 The company has a share capital of £10,000, of which the Council’s 
shareholding is £1,000.   In addition, the Council has also contributed £57,000 
of funding to a loan made by the company to the separate company set up to 
deliver the PFI contract for schools at Sedgefield and Shotton Hall.    

5 The other shareholders are Carillion (80%) and International Public 
Partnerships (INPP) (10%).   Carillion have four seats on the Board of 
Directors and INPP have one.   The Board is chaired by an independent 
chairman – John Bridge. 

6 Inspiredspaces has completed a number of BSF projects in Durham, and is 
currently delivering the projects at Consett Academy and Wellfield Community 
School. 

7 Since signing the SPA the Council has been represented on the Board of 
Directors by David Shirer, a finance manager in the Resources Service 
Grouping.  David’s directorship has come to an end and, following agreement 
of the Corporate Directors for Resources and Regeneration and Economic 
Development, Adrian White, the Head of Transport & Contract Services in the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 65



 

 

 

Regeneration and Economic Development Service Grouping has been 
identified as an appropriate officer to represent the Council on the Board of 
Directors. 

8 The Council’s Director on the Board does not receive any additional 
remuneration for this role and there are no financial implications.  Should this 
appointment be agreed, Mr Shirer will submit his resignation to the company 
secretary and at the same time the company secretary will be notified of Mr 
White’s appointment.   The appointment is not time-limited. 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

9 Cabinet is recommended: 
 

• To approve the appointment of Mr Adrian White as Durham County  Council’s 
director on the Board of Inspiredspaces Durham Ltd. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



 

 

 

Contact:  David Theobald Tel: 03000 260 542 

  

Page 67



 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance – none – no additional remuneration is provided 

 

Staffing – none – role is subsumed within existing role 

 

Risk – if no director is appointed the Council has no say in the running of the 
company in which it is both a shareholder and the principal client 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – none 

 

Accommodation - none 

 

Crime and Disorder - none 

 

Human Rights - none 

 

Consultation – none 

 

Procurement - none 

 

Disability Issues - none 

 

Legal Implications - none 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



Agenda Item 8

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2013
	3 Customer First Strategy Refresh 2014-2017 - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/22/13]
	Customer First Strategy Refresh FINAL
	CustomerFirstStrategyAppendix 3

	4 Customer Access Point Review - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: NS/23/13]
	Customer Access Point Review Appendix 10 FINAL

	5 Local Education Partnership Director - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	8 North East Industrial Estate - Future Options and Acquisition Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/13/13]
	Appendix 2 NEIE
	Appendix 3 NEIE

	9 Acquisitions at Queen Street, Crook to Facilitate Sale of Former DCC Depot - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	Appendix 2 Crook FINAL
	Appendix 3 Crook FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
15 January 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews and B 
Stephens 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Brown and E Tomlinson 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors D Bell, K Dearden, M Dixon, B Graham, J Gray, I Jewell, K Shaw, T Smith, A 
Surtees, R Todd, J Turnbull and S Zair 
 

 
1 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Customer First Strategy Refresh 2014-2017 [Key Decision: NS/22/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood services 
which sought approval to carry out a public consultation on a new Customer First 
Strategy for the Council for 2014-2017 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

4 Customer Access Point Review [Key Decision: NS/23/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development which 
considered the current position and future direction of travel in relation to providing 
face to face access to services through Customer Access Points, presented options 
for consideration and proposed a way forward in the light of customer requirements 
and savings targets (for copy see file of minutes). 



 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 

5 Local Education Partnership Director  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which sought 
approval to appoint a new Director to represent the County Council on the Board of 
Inspiredspaces Durham Limited, the Council’s Building Schools for the Future 
contractor (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members expressed their thanks to David Shirer for his professional and diligent 
work on the Board as the County Council’s representative. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation in the report be approved. 
 

6 Exclusion of the Public.  
Resolved: 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

7 North East Industrial Estate - Future Options and Acquisition Strategy  [Key 
Decision: R&ED/13/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development relating to the Future Options and Acquisition Strategy for 
the North East Industrial Estate, Peterlee (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

8 Acquisitions at Queen Street, Crook to Facilitate Sale of Former DCC Depot - 
Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development relating to acquisitions at Queen Street, Crook to facilitate 
the sale of the former DCC Depot (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 


